RESOLUTION No. 20-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS WITH CENTRAL SQUARE FOR CAD, CRIME VIEW AND CRYWOLF FOR RECURRING ANNUAL MAINTENANCE SOFTWARE AND LICENSE FEES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF, PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2011, Resolution No. 11-144 authorized the City Manager to expend funds for the annual maintenance of the SunGard Public Sector Software maintenance for software that provided a Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD); Records Management System (RMS); and Ticket-Writing Personal Digital Assistants (PDA's). The Police Department is requesting that the bid process be waived for Central Square Technologies in order to pay the software maintenance fees and continue doing business, as they are now a one-stop shop for the Doral Police Department's CAD and RMS Platform; and

WHEREAS, Central Square Technologies was formed by the merger of SunGard (Superion-CAD), Tritech Software (Crime View) and Public Safety Corporation (Crywolf). Central Square's CAD application software interfaces with Crime View and Crywolf, which are currently in use by the Doral Police Department. Using a different vendor will require different applications that do not interface with our current system. Central Square Technologies periodically update their software to ensure their platforms run as designed and make sure that the Doral Police Department can perform its job in serving the Doral Community effectively. Therefore, the Police Department respectfully requests the following:

- the procurement competitive bidding procedure requirements be waived; and
- we be authorized to expend budgeted funds with Central Square for the annual software maintenance fees of the various software programs we currently have (CAD, Crime View and CryWolf); and

WHEREAS, The Doral Police Department recommends waiving competitive bidding and procurement requirements and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Central Square for annual maintenance software cost for the amount budgeted each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the Mayor and City Council Members authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Central Square for annual maintenance software cost for the amount budgeted each fiscal year.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. Pursuant to section 2-321, of the City's Code of Ordinances, waiving competitive bidding and procurement requirements with Central Square, for the annual maintenance software cost for CAD, Crime View and Crywolf, which has 12 years of valuable data and will not be cost effective to change vendors at this time is hereby approved. These funds will be allocated from the IT Repair and Maintenance- Office Equipment Account #001.22005.500460 in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds.

Section 3. Authorization: The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter

into an agreement with Central Square for annual maintenance software costs for the amount budgeted each fiscal year for a period of up to five (5) years.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of July, 2020.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTES

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY